

No. 16-2415

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

In re Sierra Club,  
Petitioner

---

Petition for Writ of Mandamus and Addendum  
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1651 and  
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(F)

---

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE'S  
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF MANDAMUS**

R. Bruce Barze, Jr. (Bar # 1177768)  
Spencer M. Taylor (Bar #1157955)  
BALCH & BINGHAM LLP  
Post Office Box 306  
Birmingham, AL 35201-0306  
P: (205) 251-8100  
F: (205) 226-8799  
bbarze@balch.com  
staylor@balch.com

Attorneys for Intervenor  
Public Service Company of New Hampshire

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW HAMPSHIRE .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Sierra Club’s petition does not justify the extraordinary writ of mandamus. ....	8
A. NPDES permit renewal is not a mandatory duty for which mandamus relief is appropriate. ....	8
B. Even if EPA had a mandatory duty to act on permit renewal applications within a discrete timeframe, Sierra Club has not shown that its delay in this case is unreasonable. ....	10
1. EPA has acted reasonably considering the statutory context and particular facts of the case. ....	11
2. EPA’s entire docket affects health and safety, and it should be left to prioritize its actions. ....	21
3. EPA has established a priority plan for addressing the significant permit renewal backlog. ....	24
4. Sierra Club’s “interests” have not been prejudiced, but PSNH’s and many others’ certainly will be if Sierra Club is allowed to vault PSNH’s permit renewal to the head of the queue and rush EPA’s consideration. ....	25
5. There is no agency impropriety. ....	28
II. Granting Sierra Club’s Petition Would Re-Write the CWA and Set Untenable Precedent. ....	28
A. Congress, not EPA, is ultimately responsible for the NPDES backlog. ....	28
B. Congress intended for EPA, not special interest groups, to administer the NPDES program. ....	30

C.    This case will create precedent that greatly expands use of the extraordinary writ of mandamus. ....	32
CONCLUSION .....	33
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Page(s)

**Cases**

*Air Line Pilots*,  
750 F.2d at 86.....12

*Am. Auto. Mfrs. Ass’n v. Mass. Dep’t of Env’tl. Prot.*,  
163 F.3d 74 (1st Cir. 1998).....10

*Am. Rivers, Inc. v. FERC*,  
129 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997).....30

*Am. Water Works Ass’n v. EPA*,  
40 F.3d 1266 (D.C.Cir.1994).....21

*Benzman v. Whitman*,  
523 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2008).....9

*Commonwealth of Mass. v. Blackstone Valley Elec. Co.*,  
67 F.3d 981 (1st Cir. 1995).....30

*Horsley v. Mobil Oil Corp.*,  
15 F.3d 200 (1st Cir. 1994).....9

*In re Barr Labs., Inc.*,  
930 F.2d 72 (D.C. Cir. 1991) ..... 7, 23, 24, 27

*In re Bluewater Network & Ocean Advocates*,  
234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....8

*In re D.C. Water & Sewer Auth.*,  
NPDES Appeal Nos. 05-02, 07-10, 07-11, 07-12, 2008 WL 782611, at  
\*34 (EAB Mar. 19, 2008) .....21

*In re Pesticide Action Network N. Am.*,  
798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 12, 13, 14

*In re Sierra Club*,  
No. 12-1860, 2013 WL 1955877 (1st Cir. May 8, 2013) ..... 2, 15

*In re: Sierra Club*,  
 No. 12-1860 (1st Cir. July 9, 2012) .....1

*Miles v. Apex Marine Corp.*,  
 498 U.S. 19 (1990).....9

*Mocanu v. Mueller*,  
 2008 WL 372459 at \*14, n.13 (E.D. Penn. Feb 8, 2008) .....12

*Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA*,  
 859 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 9, 16

*Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance*,  
 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....4, 8

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
 279 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir.2002) .....21

*Oil, Chem. & Atomic Workers Union v. Occupational Safety & Health  
 Admin.*,  
 145 F.3d 120 (3d Cir. 1998).....12

*Prometheus Radio Project v. FCC*,  
 824 F.3d 33 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 12, 13

*Sierra Club v. Thomas*,  
 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....23

*Telecommunications Research and Action Center v. FCC*,  
 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... passim

*Towns of Wellesley, Concord & Norwood, Mass. v. FERC*,  
 829 F.2d 275 (1st Cir. 1987).....10

**Statutes**

21 U.S.C. § 355(j)(4)(A) .....24

31 U.S.C. § 3512(d) .....29

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) .....28

33 U.S.C. § 1342(b)(1)(B) ..... 8, 11

5 U.S.C. § 558(c) .....4, 9  
 Pub. L. No. 101-549, § 707(f), 104 Stat. 2399, 2683 .....23

**Other Authorities**

53 Fed. Reg. 33,004 (Aug. 29, 1988) .....16  
 79 Fed. Reg. 48,300 (Aug. 15, 2014) .....2  
 80 Fed. Reg. 67,838 (Nov. 2015).....2  
 EPA, *Environmental Justice*, <http://www.epa.gov/environmentaljustice/> .....31  
 EPA, *EPA Analysis Shows 2014 Decrease of Toxic Chemical Releases in New Hampshire* (Jan. 25, 2016), available at <https://www.epa.gov/newsreleases/epa-analysis-shows-2014-decrease-toxic-chemical-releases-new-hampshire>.....6  
 EPA, FACT SHEET – NPDES Permit Backlog Reduction 1, available at <http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/factsht.pdf> ..... 26, 27, 28  
 EPA, Merrimack Station Administrative Record, <https://www3.epa.gov/region1/npdes/merrimackstation/adminrec.html>.....2  
 EPA, *NPDES Permit Status Reports*, <https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-permit-status-reports> .....17  
 EPA, *Permit Status Report for Non-Tribal Major Individual, Minor Individual, and Non-Stormwater General Permit Covered Facilities - End of Year FY2016*, available at [https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-12/documents/final\\_fy16\\_non-tribal\\_permits\\_detailed\\_percent\\_current\\_status.pdf](https://www.epa.gov/sites/production/files/2016-12/documents/final_fy16_non-tribal_permits_detailed_percent_current_status.pdf).....17  
 EPA, *Priority Permits Initiative*, EPA.gov, <https://www.epa.gov/npdes/npdes-program-management-and-oversight#priority> .....25  
 Memorandum from J. Charles Fox, EPA Assistant Adm’r. to Regional Adm’rs (May 4, 1999), available at [http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/reducing\\_backlog\\_memo.pdf](http://www.epa.gov/npdes/pubs/reducing_backlog_memo.pdf) ..... 16, 29

Office of Inspector General, *Evaluation Report: Efforts to Manage Backlog of Water Discharge Permits Need to Be Accompanied by Greater Program Integration* 20 (June 13, 2005) .....16

Sierra Club, *Beyond Coal, About Us*,  
<http://content.sierraclub.org/coal/about-the-campaign> .....6
